Wisconsin law.
25 DENTISTRY EXAMINING BOARD DE 13.04
Chapter DE 13
CONTINUING EDUCATION
DE 13.01 Authority. DE 13.04 Continuing education requirements for dental hygienists.
DE 13.02 Definitions. DE 13.05 Criteria for acceptance of continuing education programs.
DE 13.03 Continuing education requirements for dentists.

DE 13.01 Authority. The rules in this chapter are adopted (6) EXEMPTION FOR NEW LICENSEES. Subsectior{l) does not
by the dentistry examining board under the authority #28.11 applyto an applicant for renewal ofliaense that expires on the

(2), 447.02 (1) (f)447.055and447.056 Stats.
History: CR 11-033 cr. Register July 2012 No. 67%ff. 8-1-12.

DE 13.02 Definitions. In this chapter:
(1) “Accredited” means accredited by the AmericBental

first renewal date after the date on which the applicditeissed.

(7) CEeRTIFICATION STATEMENT. At the time of each renewal,
eachlicensee shall sign a statement certifying that, within the 2
yearsimmediately preceding threnewal date specified under s.
440.08(2) (a) Stats., he or she has completed the continuing

AssociationCommission on Dental Accreditation or its success@ducationcredit hours required under sifh).

agency.

(8) FAILURE TO COMPLETE CONTINUING EDUCATION HOURS. A

(2) “Credit hour” means 60 minutes, of which at least 50-minicenseewho fails to complete the continuing education reguire

utesare instruction attended by the student.
(3) “Professionalorganization” means an ganizationthat

mentsby the renewal date specified undet40.08 (2) (a)Stats.,
shallnot practice dentistry until his or her license is restored under

seekso further the dental, dental hygiene, or medical professiossPE 2.03 (5)

the interests of licensees engaged in thps#essions, and the

public interests. “Professional ganization”includes a study
group,as defined in sulf4).

(9) TIME LIMITS ON OBTAINING CREDITS. Credit hours com
pletedbeforethe 2-year period immediately preceding renewal of
a license to practice dentistry may not be applied to fulid

(4) “Study group” means a grougf 2 or more dentists or den credithours required under suti).
tal hygienists who discuss continuing education topics relating to (10) RecorDKEEPING. Every licensee shall maintain a written
the practice of dentistry or medicine, or the clinical practice atcordof the continuing education hours requitetier sub(1)
dentalhygiene, and that satisfies all of the following: for not less than 6 years after completion of each credit.

(a) Has been in existence as a group for at least one year  (11) WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION HOURS. The board
(b) Meets face-to—-face at least once each year to disct¥aywaive the continuing education requirements under(&0ib.
issues. if it finds that exceptional circumstances such as prolonged ill

(c) Has adoptetly-laws governing the operation of the group€sS.disability, or othersimilar circumstances have prevented a

History: CR 11-033 cr. Register July 2012 No. 679ff. 8-1-12. licenseefrom meeting the requirements.
History: CR 11-033 cr. Register July 2012 No. 67%ff. 8-1-12.

DE 13.03 Continuing education requirements for o . .
dentists. (1) COMPLETION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDIT DE 13.04 Continuing education requirements for
HOURs. Except asprovided under sul{6), during the 2-year dental hygienists. (1) COMPLETION OF CONTINUING EDUCA-
periodimmediately preceding the renewal dspecified under s. TION CREDIT HOURs. Except as provided in suf®), duringthe
440.08(2) (a) Stats., a dentist shall complete 30 credit hofirs 2-yearperiod immediately preceding the renewal date, a dental
continuing education related to the practice of dentistry or theygienistshall complete 12 credit hours of continuidyication
practiceof medicine. The 30 credit hours of continuing educatidiglatedto the clinical practice of dental hygiene or the practice of

shallinclude not less than 25 credit hours of instruction in clinicatedicine. No more than 2 of the 12 credit hours may be satisfied
dentistryor clinical medicine. by training related to basic life suppant cardiopulmonary resus

(2) CREDITFORTEACHING ORPREPARINGA PROGRAM. One hour citation. Not less thar2 of the 12 credit hours shall include train

of teaching or preparinggrofessional dental or medical progranind in infection control.
is equivalent to one credit hour of continuing education. A (2) CREDITFORTEACHING ORPREPARINGA PROGRAM. One hour
licenseewho teaches or preparaprofessional dental or medicalof teaching or preparingmofessional dental or medical program
programmay obtain credit for the program only once during i equivalent to one credit hour of continuing education. A
biennium. Not more thar of the 30 hours may be from teachinglicenseewho teaches or preparagprofessional dental or medical
(3) CREDIT FOR COLLEGE LEVEL COURSES. One credit hour of Programmay obtain credit for the program only once during a
acollege level course is equivalent to 6 credit houratinuing Piennium.
education. A licensee may substitute credit hours of college level(3) CREDIT FOR COLLEGE LEVEL COURSES. One credit hour of
coursesrelated to the practice of dentistry or medicine for thacollege level course is equivalent to 6 credit hoursoatinuing
requiredcontinuing education credit hours. education. A licensee may substitute credit hours of college level
(4) CREDIT FOR DISTANCE EDUCATION. The credit hours courseselated to the practice of dental hygiene or the practice of
requiredunder sub(1) may be satisfied by independent S,;ud)medlcmefor the required continuing education credit hours.
correspondencar internet programs or courses. (4) CREDIT FOR DISTANCE EDUCATION. T.he credit hours
(5) CREDIT FOR ACCREDITED RESIDENCY TRAINING PROGRAM.  '€quiredunder sub(1) may be satisfied by independent study
Active enroliment inan accredited post-doctoral dental residendPrrespondencer internet programs or courses.
training program for at least 12 months of the current licensure (5) EXEMPTION FOR NEW LICENSEES. Subsectiorf1) does not
cyclewill be accepted as meeting the required 30 credit hoursagplyto an applicant for renewal ofliaense that expires on the
continuingeducation. first renewal date after the date on which the applicditeissed.
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DE 13.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 26

(6) CeRTIFICATION STATEMENT. At the time of each renewal, tinuing education programs for dentists thatisfy the following
each licensee shall sign a statement certifying that within ther@eria:
yearsimmediately preceding thenewal date specified unders. (a) The subject matter of the continuing educapoogram
440.08(2) (a) Stats., he or she has completed the continuimglatesto the practice of dentistry or the practice of medicine.
educationcredit hours required under sib). (b) The continuing education program is af¢he following:

(7) FAILURE TO COMPLETE CONTINUING EDUCATION HOURS. A 1. Sponsored or recognized by a local, state, regional,

licenseewhofails to meet the continuing education requirementgational,or international dental or medical professiongeoiza-
by the renewal date specified unde#40.08 (2) (a)Stats., shall jgn.

not practice dental hygiene until hisloer license is restored under 2. A college level course that isfefed by apostsecondary

s.DE2.03(5) ) institution accredited byhe American Dental Association Cem
(8) TIME LIMITS ON OBTAINING CREDITS. Credit hours com missionon Dental Accreditation or a successaency or by
pletedbeforethe 2—year period immediately preceding renewal @fnotherrecognized accrediting body

alicense to practice dental hygiene may not be appliédlfith 3. A study group as specified inBE 13.02 (4)

the credit hours required under sifh). -

(9) RECORDKEEPING. Every licensee shathaintain a written . (2) DENTAL HYGIENISTS. T.he_board accepts continuing eduqa
recordof the continuing education hou_rs requitedter su_b(l) :llgn programs for dental hygienists that satisfy the following-crite
for not less than 6 years after completion of each credit. (a) The subject matter of the continuing educaisogram

(10) WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION HOURS. The board - oa1a40 the clinical practice of dentbygiene or the practice of
may waive the continuing education requirements under(&jib. rpedicine

if it finds that exceptional circumstances such as prolonged il - . . .
nessdisability, or othersimilar circumstances have prevented a () The continuing education program is aiéhe following:

licenseefrom meeting the requirements. 1. Sponsored or recognized by a local, state, regional,
History: CR 11-033 cr. Register July 2012 No. 67ff. 8-1-12. national,or international dental, dental hygiene, dental assisting,
or medical related professionalganization.
DE 13.05 Criteria for acceptance of continuing 2. A study group as specified inBE 13.02 (4)
education programs. (1) DenTisTs. The board accepton History: CR 11-033 cr. Register July 2012 No. 67%ff. 8-1-12.
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